(2 ,3 7 4 )   (1,416)

(6 )   (52)

Gain on hedged item

Gain/(loss) on corresponding hedging instrument

Net gain/(loss)

Hedge items with negative foreign exchange results:

(in thousands) 2013 EUR 2012 EUR

(1,2 0 4 )   (1,797)

1,15 1   1,751

(5 3 )   (46)

Loss on hedged item

Gain/(loss) on corresponding hedging instrument

Net gain/(loss)

(c)  Sensitivity analysis

The Company is mainly exposed to fluctuations of the US dollar, which explains the costs incurred in its US based

offices and from products priced internationally in US dollar. Hedging contracts minimise exposures resulting from

currency movements against the US dollar. The sensitivity analysis provides the effect of a change of the US dollar

year rate of 100 basis points on the positions open at balance sheet date.

At

year end

c lo s ing ra te

USD

clo s ing ra te

-100 bp

USD

clo s ing ra te

+100 bp

At

year end

c lo s ing ra te

USD

clo s ing ra te

-100 bp

USD

clo s ing ra te

+100 bp

(in thousands) 2013 EUR 2013 EUR 2013 EUR 2012 EUR 2012 EUR 2012 EUR

(2 ,13 6 )   (1,9 6 5 )   (2 ,3 0 4 )   (1,183)   (978)   (1,384)

Income statement impact: fair value hedges 9 5   117   7 4   89   6   171

(9 )   (4 )   (14 )   (2)   (1)   (4)

OCI impact: cash flow hedges

Consolidated financial position impact: foreign exchange

on un-hedged USD

(d) Interest rate risk

The Treasury Committee evaluates interest rate risk on a regular basis and takes appropriate action when needed. No

interest rate hedging contracts have been concluded in 2013.

Page 60 of 72

Annex to SWIFT Annual Review 2013   SWIFT GROUP

2. TOP 25 FIN COUNTRIES

Rank based on traffic for all users in the country

 Traffic (millions) Growth Share

1 United Kingdom  971.1  15.1% 19.2%

2 United States  908.7  11.2% 17.9%